We have reviewed, as to compilation only, the accompanying pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Livingston
International Income Fund (the Fund) as at September 30, 2001 and the pro forma consolidated statements of income
of the Fund for the eleven months ended November 30, 2001, nine months ended September 30, 2001 and for the year
ended December 31, 2000. These pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for inclusion in the
prospectus relating to the distribution of Units of the Fund. In our opinion, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet
and the pro forma consolidated statements of income have been properly compiled to give effect to the proposed
transaction and the assumptions described in the notes thereto.

(signed) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Accountants

Mississauga, Canada

F-27

Livingston International Income Fund

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As at September 30, 2001
(in thousands of dollars, except per Fund Unit amounts)

The Fund (Unconsolidated) Livingston International Inc.

Pro forma Pro forma Consolidation Pro forma
Historical adjustments Pro forma Historical adjustments Pro forma adjustments consolidated

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
(note 2) (note 2) (note 6)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents* — 139,125 a) 0 166,929 (15,455)d) 178,616 — 178,616

— 138,000 e) — — 138,000 e) — — —
— (138,000)e) — — (138,000)e) — — —
— (138,000)e) — — 11,687 g) — — —
— (139,125)c)d) — — 16,580 d) — — —
— 138,000 e) — — (1,125)d) — — —

Accounts receivable  — — — 217,610 — 217,610 217,610
Prepaid expenses  — — — 1,339 — 1,339 — 1,339
Income tax recoverable * — — — — 6,593 d) 6,593 — 6,593
Future income taxes — — — 549 — 549 — 549
Convertible debenture  — 16,580 d) — — — — — —

— (16,580)d) — — — — — —
0 0 0 386,427 18,280 404,707 — 404,707

Property, plant and equipment * — — — 13,060 — 13,060 — 13,060
Goodwill  — — — 24,596 — 24,596 54,865 79,461
Intangible assets  — — — — — — 75,000 75,000
Future income taxes* — — — 3,820 — 3,820 (550) 3,270
Deferred pension cost * — — — 4,119 — 4,119 (4,119) —
Other assets — — — 507 1,125 d) 1,125 — 1,125

— — — — (507)g) — — —
Livingston Notes — 138,000 e) 138,000 — — — (138,000) —
Investment in Livingston International Inc.* — 122,545 c) 1,125 — 138,000 e) — (1,125) —

— 16,580 d) — — (138,000)f) — — —
— (138,000)e) — — — — — —
— — — — — — — —
— 139,125 139,125 432,529 18,898 451,427 (13,929) 576,623

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Operating facility  — — — 215,131 — 215,131 — 215,131
Government remittances payable * — — — 133,700 — 133,700 — 133,700
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities * — — — 12,008 3,297 d) 15,305 — 15,305
Client deposits and advances* — — — 3,800 — 3,800 — 3,800
Income taxes payable* — — — 1,694 — 1,694 — 1,694
Current portion of term bank loan  — 138,000 e) — 4,194 (4,194)g) — — —

— (138,000)e) — — — — — —
Current portion of capital lease obligations * — — — 281 — 281 — 281
Convertible loan payable — — — — 16,580 d) — — —

— — — — (16,580)d) — — —
— — — 370,808 (897) 369,911 — 369,911

Term bank loan  — — — 14,119 (14,119)g) 30,000 — 30,000
— — — — 30,000 g) — — —

Subordinated note  — — — 2,152 — 2,152 — 2,152
Capital lease obligations * — — — 156 — 156 — 156
Other liabilities* — — — 3,658 — 3,658 (1,605) 2,053
Future income taxes* — — — 1,655 — 1,655 25,220 26,875
Post-retirement benefit obligation * — — — 6,351 — 6,351 — 6,351
Livingston Notes — — — — 138,000 e) 138,000 (138,000) —

Total Liabilities  — — — 398,899 152,984 551,883 (114,385) 437,498

Shareholders’ Equity
Convertible subordinated debenture* — — — 1,874 (1,874)c) — — —
Capital stock * — — — 17,126 1,874 c) 35,580 (35,580) —

— — — — 16,580 d) — — —
— — — — — — — —

Units — 139,125 a) 139,125 — — — — 139,125
Retained earnings (deficit) * — — — 14,630 (150,666)f) (136,036) 136,036 —

— 139,125 139,125 33,630 (134,086) (100,456) 100,456 139,125
— 139,125 139,125 432,529 18,898 451,427 (13,929) 576,623

F-28

Livingston International Income Fund

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2001
(in thousands of dollars, except per Fund Unit amounts)

The Fund (Unconsolidated) Livingston International Inc.

Pro forma Pro forma Consolidation Pro forma
Historical adjustments Pro forma Historical adjustments Pro forma adjustments consolidated

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
(note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Net revenues * — — — 97,751 — 97,751 — 97,751
Interest income * — 13,119 13,119 3,043 — 3,043 (13,119) 3,043

— 13,119 13,119 100,794 — 100,794 (13,119) 100,794
Cost of services * — — — 61,707 — 61,707 — 61,707
Selling, general and administrative

expenses * — — — 22,320 — 22,320 279 22,599
Depreciation * — — — 4,178 — 4,178 — 4,178
Amortization * — — — 239 — 239 7,500 7,739

Income (loss) before the undernoted * — 13,119 13,119 12,350 — 12,350 (20,898) 4,571

Other expense (income)  — — — (937) — (937) — (937)
Interest expense
Interest expense on Livingston Notes  — — — — 13,119 13,119 (13,119) —
Interest expense on long-term debt  — — — 1,166 531 1,697 — 1,697
Other interest expense  — — — 859 282 983 — 983

— — — — (158) — — —

— — — 2,025 13,774 15,799 (13,119) 2,680

Income (loss) before income taxes and
goodwill charges  — 13,119 13,119 11,262 (13,774) (2,512) (7,779) 2,828

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes — — — 5,116 (5,359) (243) (3,276) (3,519)
Goodwill charges * — — — 1,105 — 1,105 (1,105) —

Net income for the period — 13,119 13,119 5,041 (8,415) (3,374) (3,398) 6,347

Net income per Unit (15,102,600 Units)  $ 0.42

F-29

Livingston International Income Fund

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
(Unaudited)

For the eleven months ended November 30, 2001
(in thousands of dollars, except per Fund Unit amounts)

The Fund (Unconsolidated) Livingston International Inc.

Pro forma Pro forma Consolidation Pro forma
Historical adjustments Pro forma Historical adjustments Pro forma adjustments consolidated

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
(note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Net revenues * — — — 122,456 — 122,456 — 122,456
Interest income * — 16,034 16,034 3,484 — 3,484 (16,034) 3,484

— 16,034 16,034 125,940 — 125,940 (16,034) 125,940
Cost of services * — — — 75,771 — 75,771 — 75,771
Selling, general and administrative

expenses * — — — 26,978 — 26,978 340 27,318
Depreciation * — — — 5,220 — 5,220 — 5,220
Amortization * — — — 239 — 239 9,167 9,406

Income before the undernoted  — 16,034 16,034 17,732 — 17,732 (25,541) 8,225

Other expense (income)  — — — (888) — (888) — (888)
Interest expense
Interest expense on Livingston Notes  — — — — 16,034 16,034 (16,034) —
Interest expense on long-term debt  — — — 1,334 641 1,975 — 1,975
Other interest expense  — — — 993 344 1,144 — 1,144

— — — — (193) — — —

— — — 2,327 16,826 19,153 (16,034) 3,119

Income (loss) before income taxes and
goodwill charges  — 16,034 16,034 16,293 (16,826) (533) (9,507) 5,994

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes — — — 7,388 (6,556) 832 (4,002) (3,170)
Goodwill charges * — — — 1,351 — 1,351 (1,351) —

Net income for the period — 16,034 16,034 7,554 (10,270) (2,716) (4,154) 9,164

Net income per Unit (15,102,600 Units)  $ 0.61

F-30

Livingston International Income Fund

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
(Unaudited)

For the year ended December 31, 2000
(in thousands of dollars, except per Fund Unit amounts)

The Fund (Unconsolidated) Livingston International Inc.

Pro forma Pro forma Consolidation Pro forma
Historical adjustments Pro forma Historical adjustments Pro forma adjustments consolidated

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
(note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Net revenues * — — — 123,879 — 123,879 — 123,879
Interest income * — 17,492 17,492 4,318 — 4,318 (17,492) 4,318

— 17,492 17,492 128,197 — 128,197 (17,492) 128,197
Cost of services * — — — 78,467 — 78,467 — 78,467
Selling, general and administrative

expenses * — — — 29,248 — 29,248 371 29,619
Depreciation * — — — 4,403 — 4,403 — 4,403
Amortization * — — — 479 — 479 10,000 10,479

Income before the undernoted  — 17,492 17,492 15,600 — 15,600 (27,863) 5,229

Other expense (income)  — — — 450 — 450 — 450
Gain on employee benefit plan

amendments — — — (2,468) — (2,468) — (2,468)
Interest expense
Interest expense on Livingston Notes  — — — — 17,492 17,492 (17,492) —
Interest expense on long-term debt  — — — 2,053 644 2,697 — 2,697
Other interest expense  — — — 1,170 375 1,335 — 1,335

— — — — (210) — — —

— — — 3,223 18,301 21,524 (17,492) 4,032

Income (loss) before income taxes and
goodwill charges  — 17,492 17,492 14,395 (18,301) (3,906) (10,371) 3,215

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes — — — 6,307 (7,049) (742) (4,366) (5,108)
Goodwill charges * — — — 1,493 — 1,493 (1,493) —

Net income for the year * — 17,492 17,492 6,595 (11,252) (4,657) (4,512) 8,323

Net income per Unit (15,102,600 Units)  $ 0.55

F-31

Livingston International Income Fund

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars, except per Fund Unit amounts)

1 Basis of presentation

The accompanying pro forma consolidated balance sheet and the pro forma consolidated statements of income of Livingston International
Income Fund have been prepared by L.I.I. Holdings Corp. (LII) on behalf of the Fund in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles. The accompanying pro forma consolidated financial statements give effect to the acquisition by the Fund of LII.